

Request for Services

Client Information

Name /Corporate name ______ (hereinafter, the "Client")

Member ID _____

The Client is a member of Borsa Italiana markets and as such has in place with Borsa Italiana S.p.A. (hereinafter, "Borsa Italiana" or the "Supplier") an agreement for the provision of trading services ("Membership Agreement"), which is governed by the General Terms Part I and Part II ("GT&Cs") and relevant Annexes. The GT&Cs also apply as appropriate to the Services requested in this Request for Services.

By signing this Request for Services, the Client requests Borsa Italiana to be provided (for a transitional period, in connection with the migration of the markets operated by Borsa Italiana onto the Euronext Optig trading platform) with the following service to connect to the Borsa Italiana market infrastructure (tick the appropriate box):

- the Connectivity Service, through the new Client Managed Connectivity of Borsa Italiana and Euronext, the Client having in place with Euronext Technology s.r.l. an agreement for Client Managed Connectivity Services; or
- the Connectivity Service, through the new Client Managed Connectivity of Borsa Italiana and Euronext, the Client NOT having in place any agreement with Euronext Technology s.r.l. for Client Managed Connectivity Services; or
- the Connectivity Service, through the new Euronext Colocation at Aruba **ITDC3**, the Client having in place with Euronext Technology s.r.l. an agreement for Colocation Services.





Applicable provisions

Save as expressly provided below in this Request for Services, this Request for Services shall be governed by:

- (i) the General Conditions, Part I and Part II of the Membership Agreement and the relevant Annexes;
- (ii) the "Borsa Italiana new connectivity options Technical Description" available at the following link https://www.borsaitaliana.it/borsaitaliana/gestionemercati/connettivita/connettivita.htm, which the Client declares to know, understand and accept.

This Request for Services shall be deemed to be executed at the time the Client receives a written communication from Borsa Italiana specifying the day on which Borsa Italiana will begin to supply to the Client the Service(s) requested.

Borsa Italiana and the Client agree that, in addition to the termination rights provided in the GT&Cs, the following termination rights are granted exclusively in relation to the services provided under this Request for Services:

A) Additional Termination Rights

- The Parties shall have the right to terminate this Request for Services at any time with 30 days written notice provided in the forms envisaged in the GT&Cs;
- (ii) Additionally, the connectivity services provided under this Request for Services shall immediately terminate upon completion of the migration to the data centre in Italy, managed by Euronext, of the Borsa Italiana market(s) to which the Client is entitled to have access under the Membership Agreement.





The Client declares that it has received the Privacy Information notice provided by Borsa Italiana, as data controller, pursuant to Articles 13 and 14 of EU General Data Protection Regulation No. 679/2016 ("**GDPR**") and that it has made this notice available to its employees and/or officers for the processing of their personal data for the purposes listed therein. The privacy information notice of Borsa Italiana is available at the following link:

https://www.borsaitaliana.it/varie/privacy/privacy.en.htm

(Place and date)

(Signature of the Legal Representative)

(First name and last name)

Pursuant to and for the purposes of Articles 1341 and 1342 of the Italian Civil Code, the Client reiterates acceptance of the specific provisions of the Membership Agreement including the following:

the following provisions of the General Conditions Part I: Art. 3 (Obligations and performance of the Supplier), Art. 4 (Obligations of the Client), Art. 6 (Communications), Art. 7 (Amendments of the General Conditions and the Annexes), Art. 8 (Liability), Art. 10 (Fees), Art. 11 (Duration of the Contract and withdrawal), Art. 12 (Express termination clause), Art. 13 (General Provisions), Art. 14 (Disputes and compulsory arbitration), Art. 15 (Applicable Law and jurisdiction);





and expressly accepts:

• the Additional Termination Rights provided in this *Request for Services*

(Place and date)

(Signature of the Legal Representative)

(First name and family name)

This Order Form, duly completed and signed, shall be sent via post (and in advance via email, as appropriate), together with the IT Form attached to:

BORSA ITALIANA S.p.A.,

Client Connectivity - Piazza degli Affari, 6, 20123 Milan - Italy Email: **connectivityteam@euronext.com** Certified email (PEC): **borsa@pec.borsaitaliana.it**





IT FORM

Attachment to the Order Form - Connectivity Service -

1 CONNECTIVITY SERVICE VIA THE NEW CLIENT MANAGED CONNECTIVITY

The below sections must be completed for each Client site

CLIENT SITE #1 - PREMISES FROM WHICH THE CLIENT WILL CONNECT

CLIENT SITE NAME	
ADDRESS	
STREET #:*	
POSTAL CODE:*	
CITY:*	
COUNTRY:*	

TECHNICAL CONTACT

NAME:*	
JOB TITLE:	
TELEPHONE#:*	
MOBILE PHONE#:	
EMAIL:*	

ADDRESS	
STREET #:*	
POSTAL CODE:*	
CITY:*	
COUNTRY:*	

* Mandatory





CONNECTIVITY SET-UP FOR SITE #1

SITE #1 (applic	able for all ports)			
Select your bandwidth	Existing ports:		□ 1 Gbps	□ 10 Gbps
	New ports:	□ 100 Mbps	□ 1 Gbps	□ 10 Gbps

Note 1: The selected bandwidth for each port will be used for both unicast and multicast traffic.

Depending on the Feed you would like to receive on each port, please specify the Euronext site/PoP you would like to be connected to and how many ports for each selected Euronext site/PoP:

MULTICAST DATA	FEED A	FEED B
	In Bergamo:	In Bergamo:
	🗆 Aruba: nr	□ Aruba: nr
	In London:	In London:
	□ InterXion: nr	Slough LD4: nr

Note 2: The Unicast traffic is available on each Port but disseminated over the circuit configured as primary according to the configuration agreed upon between the Client and Euronext.

COMMENT

Click or tap here to enter text.





2 CONNECTIVITY SERVICE VIA THE NEW EURONEXT COLOCATION

TECHNICAL CONTACT

NAME:*		
JOB TITLE:		
TELEPHONE#:*		
MOBILE PHONE#:		
EMAIL:*		
ADDRESS		
STREET #:*		
POSTAL CODE:*		
CITY:*		
COUNTRY:*		

* Mandatory

CONNECTIVITY SET-UP FOR COLOCATION:

Please specify the ID of the cabinet to be connected to Borsa Italiana:



